
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
 

 Part Three  
General and Confidential Items 
 

There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    23-02952-S73 Land South of Wilberforce Road (Pages 19 - 44) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

6    23-03068-FUL 163-167 Mill Road (Pages 45 - 68) 

7    22-01971-FUL 346 Milton Road (Pages 69 - 86) 

8    23-04248-FUL 122 Union Lane (Pages 87 - 
100) 

9    23-02622-FUL 4 Cavendish Avenue (Pages 101 - 
130) 

Part 3: General and Confidential Items 

10    Appeals Information  

 Report to follow 

11    22-02066-FUL Owlstone Croft Planning Process 
Overview Report 

(Pages 131 - 
228) 

 The report relates to information which following a public interest test 
the public is likely to be excluded by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 ie. Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings). 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Dryden, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Flaubert, Gilderdale, Howard, Nestor and Nethsingha 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
  

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        6 December 2023 
 10.00 am - 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Dryden, Flaubert Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 
Councillor Dryden left after the vote on item 23/113/Plan 
Councillor Flaubert left after the vote on item 23/114/Plan, Councillor Levien 
then jointed the meeting.  
Councillor Baigent left after the vote on item 23/116/Plan 
Councillor Bennett left after the vote on item 23/116/Plan 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Area Team Leader: Michael Hammond 
Area Team Leader: Michael Sexton:  
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Principal Conservation Officer: Gail Broom 
Principal Conservation Officer: Paul Robertshaw 
Senior Planner: Phoebe Carter 
Senior Planner: Tom Chenery 
Senior Planner: Amy Stocks 
Senior Planner: Alice Young 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/110/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carling, Councillor Gilderdale 
attended as an alternate.  
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Levien, Councillor Flaubert 
attended as an alternate until 2.30pm, when Councillor Levien could attend.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/111/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

Bennett 

23/113/Plan 

23/115/Plan 

Personal: Member of CAMRA 

(Campaign for Real Ale) and 

family regularly attend the Hay 

Maker public house. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor 

Porrer 

23/118/Plan Personal: Employed by Anglia 

Ruskin University. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor 

Baigent  

All  Personal: Member of Cam Cycle 

Councillor 

Gilderdale 

23/113/Plan Personal: Ward Councillor. 

Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor 

Thornburrow 

23/113/Plan Personal: Attends the Hay 

Maker public house. Discretion 

unfettered. 

23/112/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September, 4 October and 1 November 
2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/113/Plan 23/00064/FUL Church Hall, 6A Chapel Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the refurbishment, reconfiguration and 
extension of the existing chapel building to create a multi-functional early 
year’s meeting space and thirteen residential apartments (following the 
demolition of the existing rear two storey building and alterations of building of 
local interest comprising the demolition of existing rear lean-to, rear 
(southwest) elevation and roof), together with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure. 
 
The Case Officer updated his report by referring to the Amendment Sheet 
advising of a pr
[...]
t restrictions had been placed on the use of community 
centre and the hours of operation. This would have a negative impact on 
the surrounding residents.  

xi. The only entrance to the community space faced onto the street and any 
evening events would create an increase in noise and adversely affect 
residents.  

xii. Chapel Street was a narrow street which was not wide enough to cope 
with the increase in the volume of traffic.  

xiii. Residents supported the refurbishment and wanted the building to be 
used but this application would allow the site to be overused. The 

Page 7



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

combination of thirteen apartments and a business was too much; it 
should be one or the other (although thirteen apartments could be 
deemed too many on the site).  
 

The second representation covered the following issues.  
i. Chapel Street was narrow part of the road was used as a cycle path. An 

increase in its use would have a damaging effect to residents and 
increase the risk of accidents.  

ii. The site required off road cycle parking.  
iii. Had been informed previously that that the number of apartments would 

be reduced - this had not happened.  
iv. The heat pumps facing the back of the Hay Makers public house would 

generate additional noise.  
v. Conditions should be applied to the operating hours for the community 

space.   
 
Mrs Janet Robertson (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Councillor Ashton, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 
speaking in support of the application and concluded by asking the Committee 
to approve the application.  
 
Councillor Porrer requested an additional condition on the installation of the 
cargo bike parking on site, carried nem con. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an informative on the measurement of water 
usage to encourage the reduction of water usage.  A condition on the 
strengthening of designing out crime und
[...]
pment of the site seemed an opportune 
moment to pursue remedies. 

x. Providing adequately sized rooms had been given as another justification 
for demolition. Rather than buildings for the needs of single students, 

Page 11



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

renovating Whinside offered the opportunity to provide alternative 
accommodation such as for young families, thus expanding the College’s 
provision beyond the needs of the stereotypical single scholar. 

xi. Requested the Committee gave weight to the impact of the development 
on the Conservation Area and should consider deferring the application 
to allow the applicant to consider an alternative design retaining two of 
the four dwellings and introduce smaller blocks, reducing the harm to the 
significance of the conservation area, thus making it compliant with 
Policy 61. 

 
Alison Cox (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
 
Councillor Porrer proposed the following:  

i. Under the S106 Heads of Terms an amendment to show that the 
accommodation would be for students only.  

ii. The tree planning condition should be extended from five years to ten 
years.  

 
These amendments were carried unanimously.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved six votes to 0 (with one abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted; subject to  satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement which included the Heads of Terms (HoT’s) as set 
out in the report with minor amendments to  those delegated to Officers; and   

i. With the inclusion of an additional planning obligation to ensure that the 
initial and ongoing postgraduate use was for the primary occupation of 
students who were studying on academic courses for that academic 
year.  

ii. Delegated authority given Officers for the amendment of condition 18, 
condition 20 and condition 21 to strengthen those conditions as deemed 
necessary; insert a clause with the substitution of five year to ten years 
for replacement planting (condition 21). 

23/115/Plan 23/01579/FUL Land Adjacent The Ship Pub 
 
Councillor Flaubert left the meeting before the consideration of the item and 
was replaced by Councillor Levien as her alternate.   

Page 12



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the residential development containing 
nine dwellings along with access, car parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure.  
 
The Case Officer updated their report by referring to the Amendment Sheet 
highlighting the CAMRA consultation response. The Committee were advised 
of an additional condition included to secure the delivery of the green roofs on 
the duplex apartments to the South. 

 

Councillor Bennett proposed an informative to encourage the reduction of 
water usage.  
 
The proposal was unanimously agreed. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed a condition securing the provision of cycle 
spaces at the front of the properties.  
 
The proposal was unanimously agreed. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved Unanimously to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted) including the following:  

i. An additional condition to secure full provision of cycle parking needs 
arising from those houses to the front of the dwellings.  

ii. An additional condition in relation to green roofs of the secure cycle 
parking.  

iii. An informative to encourage the reduction o
[...]
the reduction of 
water usage and for a bat survey to be undertaken.  
 
These proposals were unanimously agreed. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed the application was deferred for the following 
reasons which was seconded by Councillor Thornburrow: 

i. Clarification be required on the biodiversity net gain.  
ii. Further information was required on hedge protection. 
iii. Cycle parking at the front of the properties should be resolved. 
iv. A bat survey should be completed.  

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 2) to defer the application for Officers to secure 
clarity on items (i) – (iv) before returning to Committee for determination. 
 
 

Page 15



Planning Plan/12 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

12 

23/117/Plan 23/03417/FUL 184 Thoday Street 
 
Councillors Bennett and Baigent left the meeting before the consideration of 
this item. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
  
The application sought approval for a two-storey side and single storey rear 
extensions and change of use from six bed HMO (C3) to large six bed HMO (8 
people) sui generis, along with bike shed storage to the rear. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved unanimously to refuse the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation for the reasons set out in the 
Officer report with an amendment to reason 3 for refusal to include referencing 
the cycling parking being less accessible than the car parking provision. Final 
wording delegated to Officers. 

23/118/Plan 22/04926/S106A Land at 315-349 Mill Road 
 
The Committee received an application for a variation of S106 Agreement.  
 
The application sought approval to modify the planning obligations contained 
in the S106 Agreement. 
 
Mr Mike Ibbot (Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved unanimously to approve the application to vary the S106 as set out 
at paragraph 7.3 of the Officer’s report subject to inclusion of provision 
covering monitoring and administration costs. 

23/119/Plan 23/03405/S106A Netherhall Farm, Worts Causeway 
 
The Committee received an application for modification of planning obligations 
associated with outline planning permission ref: 20/01972/OUT. 
 
The application sought agreement to vary the S106 Agreement which would 
be in the form of a Deed of Variation to change the requirements for cluster 
sizes for Affordable Housing.  

Page 16



Planning Plan/13 Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

 

 
 
 

13 

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved unanimously to agree the proposed Deed of Variation, in 
consultation with the Council’s Principal Planning Lawyer with any minor 
changes to the wording delegated to Officers, including negotiating the terms 
for the monitoring and administration mitigation for this Deed of Variation. 

23/120/Plan Appeals 1 Jan 23 to 27 Nov 23 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list from 1 January 2023 to 27 November 
2023. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



  
 
Planning Committee Date 10 January 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 23/02952/S73 
 

Site Land South of Wilberforce Road, Cambridge 
 

Ward / Parish Newnham 
 

Proposal S73 to vary condition 2 (drawings), 18 (tree 
removal compliance), 19 (Arboricultural Method 
Statement), Tree Protection Plan, 20 (pre-
commencement site meeting) 26 (hard and soft 
landscaping), condition 40 (bin stores), of ref: 
21/02052/FUL (Demolition of existing 
buildings/structures and the erection of college 
accommodation, new access and landscaping) 
to include alterations to Blocks E-F, changes to 
trees and compliance requirements, changes to 
landscaping scheme and refuse storage. 
 

Applicant St Johns College 
 

Presenting Officer Charlotte Spencer 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party re
[...]
/greater-cambridge-
sustainable-design-and-construction-spd and in particular section 3.6 -  
Pollution (pages 76-144) and the following associated appendices: 
 
-3: Gas Fired Combined Heat and Power (CHP)- Advice note for 
developers in Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire on reducing the 
impact on Air Quality (pages 194-198) 
-6: Requirements for Specific Lighting Schemes (pages 205 -207) 
-7: The Development of Potentially Contaminated Sites in Cambridge and 
South Cambridgeshire: A Developers Guide (pages 208-229 
-8: Further technical guidance related to noise pollution (pages 230-256) 
 
Due regard should also be given to relevant and current up to date 
Government / national and industry British Standards, Codes of Practice 
and best practice technical guidance 

 
2. This permission is subject to a S106 Agreement dated 23rd February 

2022. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Planning Committee Date 10th January 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 23/03068/FUL 
 

Site 163 - 167 Mill Road, Cambridge 
 

Ward / Parish Romsey 
 

Proposal Refurbishment of the building including internal 
slab openings with steel framing, roof 
replacement and raising the flat roof finish 
height, parapet works, new plant, substation, 
external alterations and temporary removal of 
shopfront to facilitate MRI installation (first 
phase). 
 

Applicant Moor Park Capital Next Gen Limited 
 

Presenting Officer Tom Chenery 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Called-in by Cllr 
Third party representations 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Noise 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 

 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the refurbishment of the 

building including internal slab openings with steel framing, roof 
replacement, new plant, substation, ext
[...]
ssed off Sedgwick Street. The building is a 1970s flat roofed 
infill building between Victorian two-storey buildings.  The unit, currently 
vacant, is formed of a commercial unit on the ground floor and offices on 
the first floor. To the rear of the building is a car park. 
 

2.2 To the north of the site, bordering the car park, are residential properties of 
nos.2a, b, and c Sedgwick Street (Use Class C3); to the east No. 169 is 
comprised of an estate agent (Use Class E) on the ground floor and a 
residential property at the first floor; and to the west is a Laundrette (Use 
Class Sui Generis) and a residential flat at first floor. 

 
3.0 The Proposal 
 
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the building 

including internal slab openings with steel framing, roof replacement and 
raising the flat roof finish height, parapet works, new plant, external 
alterations and temporary removal of shopfront to facilitate MRI installation 
(first phase). 
 

3.2 The application proposes: 

 Provision of roof top plant; 

 Rearrangement to car parking; 

 Generator; 

 Re-roofing the property – raising height; 

 Replacement of windows to property; 

 Replacement entrance to the building; 

 Internal alterations and structural works to facilitate MRI scanner; 

and 

 Alterations to the façade. 

3.3 The application has been amended to address representations and further 
consultations have been carried out as appropriate.  The application 
amendments include:  

 Cycle store with Green Roof and cycle parking to the frontage; 

 Removal of Generator; 

 Alterations of roof – no alterations to the façade; 

 Plant altered for improved acoustic properties; 

 EV Charging points; and 

 Alterations to parking. 
 

3.4 The application is accompanied by the following supporting reports which 
have been amended as indicated: 

 Design and Access Statement – dated 31/10/2023 

 Noise Impact Assessment – Ref 230248 163-167 Mill Road Rev C 

 Sustainability St

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        10 January 2024 
 10.15 am - 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Carling, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Area Manager (East): Jane Rodens 
Area Team Leader: Michael Hammond 
Senior Planner: Tom Chenery 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Spencer 
Environmental Health Officer: Ben Walther 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/1/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dryden. 

24/2/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Baigent 24/5/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: This was a 

Romsey specific application so 

would speak as Ward Councillor. 

 

Withdrew from discussion and did 

not vote. 

24/3/Plan Minutes 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

24/4/Plan 23-02952-S73 Land South of Wilberforce Road 
 
The Committee received an S73 application to vary condition 2 (drawings), 18 
(tree removal compliance), 19 (Arboricultural Method Statement), Tree 
Protection Plan, 20 (pre-commencement site meeting) 26 (hard and soft 
landscaping), condition 40 (bin stores), of ref: 21/02052/FUL (Demolition of 
existing buildings/structures and the erection of college accommodation, new 
access and landscaping) to include alterations to Blocks E-F, changes to trees 
and compliance requirements, changes to landscaping scheme and refuse 
storage.  
 
The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to the amendment sheet: 

i. Amendments to text. 
ii. Change to list of approved documents in Condition 25. 

 
Mr Shrimplin (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillors Smart and Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to be mindful of Design Out Crime Officer comments referring 
to the bike store and bin store (in the Officer report) when discharging those 
particular conditions. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. to add a criteria (i) to Condition 32 regarding the need to replace any 
biodiversity lost from the removal of trees; 

ii. amend Condition 21 to extend the tree protection period from 5 to 10 
years; 

iii. an informative to seek 10% biodiversity net gain within remit of s73 
application as 21/02052/FUL had already been approved. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. keep apple tree in its current location and move services around it if 
possible; 

ii. when building be mindful of the need to ensure foundations were more 
substantial than normal standard so they would not be damaged by 
nearby trees roots. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 

sheet; 

ii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the following amendment to  condition 
32:  

a. add criteria (i) to Condition 32 for biodiversity lost through the 

removal of trees to be replaced; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers to amend Condition 21 to extend the tree 
protection period from 5 to 10 years; 

iv. delegated authority to Officers to add a foundation design condition and 
how this impacts on trees (when building need to ensure foundations 
were more substantial than normal standard so they would not be 
damaged by nearby trees roots), Officers to be mindful of trigger point in 
condition wording; 

v. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. criteria for Condition 32(i); 

b. 10% biodiversity net gain; 

c. keep apple tree in its current location and move services around it 

if possible; 

d. be mindful of Design Out Crime Officer comments referring to the 

bike store and bin store (in the planning report) when discharging 

conditions. 

24/5/Plan 23-03068-FUL 163-167 Mill Road 
 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Baigent withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or decision making. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for refurbishment of the building including 
internal slab openings with steel framing, roof replacement and raising the flat 
roof finish height, parapet works, new plant, substation, external alterations 
and temporary removal of shopfront to facilitate MRI installation (first phase). 
 
The Senior Planner updated his report by referring to paragraph 10.6 in the 
Officer’s report. There was no official fallback position, contrary to report 
details, but this was not a material consideration for this application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Sedgwick St: 

i. An MRI facility was a good thing, but Mill Road was the wrong location. 

ii. Raised the following noise concerns: 

a. Levels of noise. 

b. Type of noise. 

c. Enforcement. 

d. There was no baseline to measure noise against, so it was hard to 

hold the Applicant against conditions. 

iii. Requested the following conditions: 

a. A noise management condition to control: 

i. Noise level. 

ii. Maximum amount, not average amount. 

b. To avoid additional plant. 

c. To avoid increasing operating hours. 

d. To stop the Applicant lighting up (illuminating) the back of the site. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
second resident of Sedgwick St: 

i. Expressed concern about noise levels. 

ii. Suggested there were inaccurate noise base line details in the Officer’s 

report. 

iii. There was more background noise than listed in the Officer’s report. 

iv. Took issue with proposed noise mitigation measures. Noise pollution 

from the site was expected to be higher than measures could cope with. 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Mr Wood (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Councillor Baigent, Cambridge City Councillor (Ward Member), addressed the 
Committee speaking in objection of the application and concluded by asking 
the Committee to refuse the application.  
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to include a condition limiting operating hours. Details could 
be drafted by Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
to include a condition to control general operating noise and vibration, with 
clear links to the Local Plan. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councilor Porrer proposed, seconded by Councillor Thornburrow, to defer the 
determination of the application seeking information on: 

i. Opening hours. 

ii. Chiller function on ground floor. 

iii. A clear statement about the noise baseline and how residents could 

raise concerns about noise levels. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 2) to defer the application pending receipt of 
clarification and information on matters i-iii above. 

24/6/Plan 22-01971-FUL 346 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing double garage and 
shed, and erection of a detached single storey dwelling to the rear. 
 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

Councillor Gawthrope Wood, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the 
Committee speaking in objection of the application (written statement read by 
Committee Manager). 
 
Councillor Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
requesting a condition with details of paving with porous materials. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. Letterbox condition to comply with Policy 57(g) of the Local Plan. 
 
This amendment was carried by 5 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
 

ii. Foundation design condition (when building need to ensure foundations 
were more substantial than normal standard so they would not be 
damaged by nearby trees roots). 

 
The amendment was carried by 5 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Construction and Traffic Management Plan condition. 
ii. Informative for suitable lighting of the premises access. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the following additional conditions:  

a. Construction and Traffic Management Plan condition; 

b. details of a paving with porous materials condition; 

c. letterbox condition to comply with Policy 57(g) of the Local Plan; 

d. foundation design condition;  



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

iii. an informative included on the planning permission in respect of suitable 
lighting of access. 

24/7/Plan 23-04248-FUL 122 Union Lane 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for ground floor rear extension and change of 
use from C4 (6-Bed HMO) to Sui Generis (7-Bed HMO) Resubmission of 
23/03520/FUL. 
 
Mr Malings (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative recommending low water usage. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted) and an informative recommending low water usage. 

24/8/Plan 23-02622-FUL 4 Cavendish Avenue 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of dwelling following demolition of 
existing triple garage block, new vehicular access from the highway to serve 
existing dwelling. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Hills Avenue: 

i. Objected to the garden in-fill property proposed at the back of 4 

Cavendish Avenue for the following reasons: 

a. Neighbour at 4 Cavendish Avenue sought to build a house for 
commercial purposes, to make money.  In order to maintain the 
commercial value of her house, the proposed building was situated as far 
as possible away from her house, but very close to the Objector’s home.  



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

Objector’s coach house (a separate building and residence) was 290 cm 
away from the boundary where permission was sought to build a new 
house.  

b. This would result in a very crowded corner at the back and to the side of 
Objector’s property (1 Hills Avenue) and with 3 Hills Avenue as well. 
There would be four houses in this corner which was not typical of this 
part of Cambridge. The design of the house detracted from the separate 
1840’s coach house/stable and the adjacent house of the same period  
at 3 Hills Avenue. 

c. Was concerned that the proposed building would have a damaging effect 
on: 
1. a Victorian Brick wall which was on the boundary and; 
2. the Victorian coach house (circa 1840), neither of which had 

modern day standard foundations.  
d. If the Council was minded to give permission to this application: 

1. Asked for conditions to protect trees and the hedge. Sought special 
consideration to be given to Objector’s two large historic apple 
trees, which were marked individually on historic maps. Two of 
these trees were on the boundary with the proposed development. 

 
2. The Council should include special protection to avoid damage to 

the building and wall on Objector’s property which had limited 
building  foundations. 

 
Mr Anderson (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. for the inclusion of a cycle and bin storage condition; 
ii. check Cavendish Avenue boundary line on plan and amend after 

Committee if required. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation for 
a condition  to ensure foundations were more substantial than normal standard 
so they would not be damaged by nearby tree roots. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

Councillor Baigent proposed and Councillor Smart seconded deferring in 
favour of the need for a site visit. 
 
Resolved 5 votes to 2 not to defer the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to reject the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application for planning permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation (as amended in debate). 
 
Councillors suggested ‘minded to refuse’ reasons linked to: 

i. Policy 34b; 
ii. Policy 57a, b, d, h; 
iii. Policy 52a, b, c; 
iv. There being no reference to the details of the offsite biodiversity net gain; 
v. materials not in keeping with character of the area. 

 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to refuse the application contrary to the Officer 
recommendation with delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the 
Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes, to draft full reason text based on the reasons 
listed above. 

24/9/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list from December 2023. 

24/10/Plan 22-02066-FUL Owlstone Croft Planning Process Overview 
Report 
 
The Planning Committee resolved to exclude members of the public from the 
meeting on the grounds that, if they were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of information defined as exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 
5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee received a report regarding the process and engagement 
regarding application number 22/02066/FUL for Owlstone Croft, Owlstone 
Road. An appeal was heard by a Planning Inspector against this Committee’s 
decision 15 November 2023. 
 
The Committee: 
 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

10 

Unanimously resolved to note the officer report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


